project’s cash flow; the project IRR will be improved.

In the other hand if the CDM registration is obtained the IRR for the project activity taking into account
the income from the CER’s sales will increase up to 8.39%. Even though this IRR value is not high
enough to reach the financial benchmark (investor and country), the environmental and sustainable
development contribution to the country and the derived image and economical benefits that Gestamp
Eólica Baixa Verde S.A. will acquire derived from the project activity registration as a CDM project
activity are a substantial and important incentive for the project implementation.

This section permits us to conclude that the project considered as a CDM project activity, and the
attendant benefits and incentives derived from the CER revenues, will alleviate or will help to overcome
the financial hurdles described.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 17

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity Analysis

The main driver for performing a sensitivity analysis would be the price of the tCO2 in organized
markets. The increment of the IRR for scenarios with different price of tCO2:

 Price of tCO2 (US$/tCO2)
 5 10 15 20 25
IRR 7.90% 8.16% 8.42% 8.68% 8.94%
Project’s IRR increment 0.26% 0.26% 0.26% 0.26% 0.26%

Table 8. Increase on IRR with different scenarios.

Other indicators as total investment, electricity prices, operation and maintenance (O&M) and
transmission costs were selected for sensitivity analysis, these financial indicators fluctuated within the
range of -10% to +10% .

Total Investment -10% -5% 5% 10%
Project IRR 8.86 8.23 7.09 6.58
Electricity Prices -10% -5% 5% 10%
Project IRR 5.75 6.72 8.52 9.37
O&M -10% -5% 5% 10%
Project IRR 8.16 7.90 7.37 7.10
Port Cost -10% -5% 5% 10%
Project IRR 7.76 7.70 7.58 7.52
Plant load factor -10% -5% 5% 10%
Project IRR 5.75 6.72 8.52 9.37

Table 9. Financial Parameters.

Even though, the additionality of the project activity is clearly demonstrated based on the Investment
analysis, Step 3.

In conclusion the project is in accordance with the requirements of this step and it is demonstrated that the
project activity is additional, this conclusion is supported by the following:

• The project IRR without the CER’s incentives (7.64%) is below the benchmark (9.526%).
• In the sensitivity analysis the variables that have the main impact in the IRR of the project are the

electricity price and the plant load factor; however, it is clearly demonstrated that in the most